any of the foregoing shall entitle the Design-Builder to an adjustment in Contract Time and Contract Price to 
the extent either is impacted.  

5.2 Substantial Completion and Final Completion

.1     Substantial Completion of the entire Work shall be achieved no later than Seven Hundred 
Ninety-One (791) calendar days after the Date of Commencement (“Scheduled Substantial 
Completion Date”).  Substantial Completion shall be defined as set out in the General Conditions.

.2 Interim milestones and/or Substantial Completion of identified portions of the Work shall be

[...]

the Scheduled Substantial Completion Date in Section 5.2.1, above, Owner will suffer damages which are 
difficult to determine and accurately specify.  Design-Builder agrees that if Substantial Completion is not 
attained by thirty (30) days after the Scheduled Substantial Completion Date (the “LD Date”), Designer-
Builder shall pay Owner One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) as liquidated damages for each 
day that Substantial Completion extends beyond the LD Date.  

5.5 Any liquidated damages assessed pursuant to this Agreement shall be in lieu of all liability for any 
and all extra costs, losses, expenses, claims, penalties and any other damages, whether special or

[...]

Contract Price for those events set forth in Section 8.2.1 of the General Conditions of Contract. 

Article 6

Contract Price

6.1 Contract Price.  Owner shall pay Design-Builder in accordance with Article 6 of the General 
Conditions of Contract the sum of Nineteen Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred 
Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents ($19,734,790.00) (“Contract Price”), subject to adjustments made in 
accordance with the General Conditions of Contract.  Unless otherwise provided in the Contract 
Documents, the Contract Price is deemed to include all sales, use, consumer and other taxes mandated by